## CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD BRIDGES, CULVERTS AND GRADING ON MINNESOTA RIVER BOTTOM, IN CHIPPEWA COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund not already appropriated, to aid the county of Chippewa in building bridges, culverts and grading on the Minnesota river bottom road leading from the village of Montevideo to the iron bridge across the Minnesota river.

SEC. 2. That said bridges, culverts and grading shall be located built and graded under the direction of A J. Case, C. J. Nelson and W. B. Kirchell, who are appointed commissioners on the part of the state for that purpose, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until said bridges, culverts and grading shall be completed and ready for travel. Upon the completion of said bridges, culverts and grading, the said commissioners shall make to the state auditor a detailed statement and report of the costs of said bridges, culverts and grading.

SEC. 3. That upon the receipt of the said report by the state auditor, he shall draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said Chippewa county, on the state treasurer payable out of said fund for the cost of said bridges, culverts and grading, not exceeding the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00), and deliver said order to the treasurer of said Chippewa county who shall pay out the moneys received thereon upon the orders of the said commissioners in payment of the costs of

said bridges, culverts and grading.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1883